




The Anzac Recreation and Social Society (AR&SS) delivers a cohesive, year-round program of recreational
and social activities designed to foster community connection, youth engagement, and family well-being
in the Anzac Recreational Area and surrounding communities. Operating with no defined end date,
Seasons of Anzac offers monthly and seasonal programming that supports long-term goals of inclusion,
social participation, and community resilience.

Programming includes themed family skates (Zombie Skate, Ugly Sweater Skate), a Youth Hockey Camp,
Volleyball Camp that promote teamwork and physical activity, and robotics sessions that foster creativity,
problem-solving, and digital literacy. These offerings support skill development and active living while
ensuring low-barrier access for children and youth. Additional activities such as movie nights, craft nights,
and family game nights provide safe, welcoming spaces for intergenerational engagement.

AR&SS also coordinates urban-based programming to access specialized facilities and experiences not
available locally, including swimming, rock climbing, bowling, and laser tag in Fort McMurray. These
outings help overcome geographic isolation and ensure equitable access to enrichment opportunities.

Signature annual events like Winterfest and Anzac Daze celebrate local culture and encourage broad
participation. The Christmas in Anzac initiative—delivered in partnership with the local schools—features
Letters to Santa, the Sugar Plum Ball, Breakfast with Santa, and the Family Ugly Sweater Skate, ensuring
inclusive access to seasonal traditions regardless of income.

All programming is planned with community input and delivered with a focus on safety, inclusion, and
continuity, advancing AR&SS’s mission to build a resilient, connected region through recreation,
celebration, and shared experience.

Brief Summary of the Proposed Program(s) and/or Project(s).

There are no restrictions on participating in the Anzac Recreation and Social Society's programs,
activities or events.

Please note any restrictions on participating in your organization's programs, projects, services or
events.

5

Minimum number of board members according to the organization's bylaws:
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Declaration

Declaration: In making this application, I, the undersigned, confirm:

that I have read the appropriate Grant Guidelines;
that I understand that this application form and all required attachments must be completed in full
and received before 2025-10-14 4:30 p.m. MT;
that I understand that this application form and any attachments shall be part of the Community
Investment Program Approval Committee (CIPAC, Council Appointed) meeting agenda and
accessible through all methods that the public meeting agenda is available;
that I understand the term of the Grant is January 1 to December 31, 2026 and that all
expenditures must happen during this term; and
that I am authorized by the applicant organization to complete the application and hereby
represent to the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo’s Community Investment Program and
declare that to the best of our knowledge and belief, the information provided is truthful and
accurate, and the application is made on behalf of the above-named organization and with the
Board of Directors’ full knowledge and consent.
that I understand the personal information collected in this application is collected under the
authority of Section 4(c) of the Protection of Privacy Act and is managed in accordance with the
Act. It will be used to process your application and contact you if needed during the review of this
application. If you have questions about the collection or use of your personal information, you
may contact the Manager, Community Partnerships and Initiatives, at 9909 Franklin Avenue, Fort
McMurray, AB T9H 2K4 or at 587-919-5522.

I do hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, this application contains a full and correct account
of all matters stated herein.

Acknowledgement

Chelsey VanEe

Applicant Name

President

Position/Title

Date: 10/08/2025
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The Anzac Recreation and Social Society (AR&SS) ensures accessibility and inclusion by offering low-
barrier, family-friendly programming that welcomes all ages, backgrounds, and abilities. Activities are
free or low-cost, held in familiar spaces, and scheduled around school and work calendars. Events are
promoted through posters, school newsletters, and word of mouth to reach those with limited digital
access.

New programming such as robotics sessions, volleyball camps, and family game nights expand access
to skill-building and social engagement. Success stories include “Christmas in Anzac,” which ensures all
children can participate in seasonal traditions, and the Youth Hockey Camp, where transportation and
equipment access enabled full participation from youth in Gregoire Lake Estates, Chipewyan Prairie First
Nation, and Fort McMurray 468 First Nation.

Urban-based outings to Fort McMurray provide access to specialized facilities like swimming pools,
climbing gyms, and entertainment venues not available locally. These trips are coordinated with partner
organizations to ensure safe, inclusive participation. AR&SS also works closely with KPS Squared,
Sekweha Youth Centre, and the local schools to identify barriers and respond with practical solutions
that reflect community needs and values.

How does your organization ensure that its programs, projects, services or events are accessible and
inclusive for anyone who has an interest? Please share examples and success stories of accessibility
and inclusivity.

Project Summary
Seasons of Anzac Monthly Programming
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The Anzac Recreation and Social Society (AR&SS) actively serves Indigenous communities and
celebrates Indigenous culture through inclusive programming, strong partnerships, and culturally
respectful practices. Many events are supported by the Fort McMurray 468 First Nation and Willow Lake
Metis Nation ensuring that Indigenous families are represented, welcomed, and engaged.

Programs such as Christmas in Anzac, Winterfest, and Anzac Daze include cultural elements that reflect
local traditions and promote intergenerational participation. Indigenous youth from Anzac, Gregoire Lake
Estates and the Fort McMurray 468 First Nation regularly attend AR&SS events. AR&SS also collaborates
with the Sekweha Youth Centre to ensure Indigenous youth have access to recreational opportunities like
the Youth Hockey Camp.

By creating safe, welcoming spaces for Indigenous children, youth, and families to gather, celebrate, and
connect, AR&SS fosters social healing and cultural pride. The Society’s commitment to relationship-
building, accessibility, and community-led planning supports reconciliation and cultural restoration in
meaningful, everyday ways.

If applicable, please explain how your program, project, service or event celebrates Indigenous culture,
serves Indigenous communities and/or promotes Indigenous healing, language, cultural restoration, or
reconciliation.

Logic Model

Project Summary
Seasons of Anzac Monthly Programming

 

Page 5 of 14



The Anzac Recreation and Social Society (AR&SS) aims to address the lack of accessible, inclusive, and
culturally relevant programming for children, youth, and families in the Anzac Recreational Area ,
particularly those from Indigenous and newcomer backgrounds. Programming consistently attracts
participants from the Anzac Recreation Area and surrounding First Nation communities, highlighting a
vital need for community-oriented activities, youth engagement, and social support.

Geographic isolation, limited transportation, and financial constraints often prevent families from
accessing recreational and enrichment opportunities. AR&SS responds with diverse, low-barrier
programming that reduces social isolation and fosters connection. Seasonal events such as Anzac Daze,
Winterfest, and Christmas in Anzac promote cultural celebration and intergenerational participation.

New offerings—including robotics sessions, volleyball camps, and family game nights—address gaps in
skill-building, teamwork, and inclusive recreation. Urban-based outings to Fort McMurray provide access
to specialized facilities like swimming pools, climbing gyms, and entertainment venues otherwise out of
reach. Transportation support from AR&SS and partners like Sekweha Youth Centre and Fort McMurray
468 First Nation ensures equitable access.

These efforts directly respond to community-identified needs and promote long-term wellness, inclusion,
and regional pride across Anzac, Gregoire Lake Estates, and surrounding areas.

Statement of Need: What social problem or gap do you hope to address by delivering the program,
project, service or event? What evidence do you have that this problem or gap exists?
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The Seasons of Anzac Monthly Programming addresses social isolation and limited access to
enrichment by creating safe, welcoming spaces for intergenerational participation. Programming is
designed to bring people together—encouraging collaboration, shared experience, and a sense of
belonging. In rural areas where recreational options are limited, AR&SS organizes 2 urban-based outings
to Fort McMurray, providing access to specialized activities such as swimming, rock climbing, bowling,
and laser tag.

Partnerships with Fort McMurray 468 First Nation, Sekweha Youth Centre, local schools, volunteers, and
businesses enhance program delivery and ensure cultural relevance. Transportation support and in-kind
contributions help remove financial and geographic barriers, making programming accessible to all.

This place-based, partnership-driven approach promotes social participation, regional pride, and long-
term community resilience. By responding directly to community-identified needs, AR&SS builds a diverse
and supportive network that strengthens the social fabric of Anzac, Gregoire Lake Estates, and
surrounding areas.

New programming such as robotics sessions, volleyball camps, and family game nights further support
skill development, teamwork, and inclusive recreation. These additions reflect AR&SS’s commitment to
evolving with community needs and providing meaningful, low-barrier opportunities for youth and families
to connect, grow, and celebrate together.

Broad Strategy: How will the program, project, service or event address the social problem? (e.g., What
approach are you taking that you hope will lead your program, project, service or event to support the
social problem?)
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If the Anzac Recreation and Social Society (AR&SS) delivers inclusive, year-round programming for
children, youth, and families, then social isolation will decrease, community relationships will strengthen,
and access to enrichment opportunities will improve—particularly for rural and Indigenous populations.

This strategy aligns with RMWB’s Community Impact Grant priorities by promoting social participation,
regional pride, and collaboration. Research from the Canadian Parks and Recreation Association shows
that community-based recreation improves mental health, fosters belonging, and builds resilience.
AR&SS’s own attendance records and consistent community feedback confirm strong demand and
positive impact.

Activities like Anzac Daze, Winterfest, Easter Eggstravaganza, Halloween Boo Bash, and Christmas in
Anzac regularly attract participants from Anzac, Gregoire Lake Estates, Fort McMurray 468 First Nation,
and the urban center of Fort McMurray—demonstrating that culturally relevant, low-barrier programming
leads to meaningful engagement.

New offerings such as robotics sessions, volleyball camps, and family game nights expand access to
skill-building and inclusive recreation. Urban outing to swimming pools, climbing gyms, and entertainment
venues address access gaps, while partnerships with Sekweha Youth Centre and FMFN provide
transportation and cultural connection.

When rural families are welcomed, supported, and included in community life, they thrive - and the region
becomes stronger, more connected and more resilient.

Rationale: What evidence or research do we have that this strategy will work? To demonstrate for
example, "If [my organization] does ‘x’ program, project, service or event, then [this] change will happen
for the target population."

Project Summary
Seasons of Anzac Monthly Programming
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To achieve the goals of the Seasons of Anzac Monthly programming, AR&SS will invest staff labor for
planning, coordination, safety oversight, and community outreach. Volunteers contribute to event setup,
facilitation, and food preparation, helping create welcoming, inclusive spaces.

Venue space will be used at the Anzac Recreation Centre and other local facilities, with additional rental
costs for transportation and urban programming venues such as swimming pools, climbing gyms, and
entertainment centres in Fort McMurray. Administrative resources—including computers, printing
materials, and communication tools—support promotion, registration, and reporting.

Equipment such as sports gear, robotics digital tools will be used to support skill-building activities like
volleyball camps, robotics sessions, and movie nights. These resources ensure programming is engaging,
inclusive, and responsive to community interests.

Local partnerships are central to program delivery. AR&SS collaborates with Fort McMurray 468 First
Nation, Sekweha Youth Centre, the local schools, and KPS Squared Innovative Child Care, which provided
transportation for urban-based children to attend the Last Day of School Party in Anzac. Businesses and
organizations contribute in-kind support such as food donations, equipment, and volunteer hours.

Funding sources include Community Investment Program applications to industry, charitable gaming
proceeds from casino events ( held in March 2025), and ongoing raffles.

Inputs: What resources will be invested to achieve your goal? (e.g., staff labour, venue space,
volunteers, computers, etc.)

Project Summary
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The Seasons of Anzac monthly programming includes a diverse range of activities designed to foster
community connection, youth engagement, and cultural celebration across all seasons. Key activities
include:

Seasonal Family Events: Halloween Boo Bash, Easter Eggstravaganza, School Year End Party, and the
Zombie Skate offer themed recreation and social interaction.
Annual Celebrations: Winterfest and Anzac Daze highlight regional pride, Indigenous culture, and
intergenerational participation.
Youth Skill Development: The Youth Hockey and Volleyball Camps promote active living, teamwork, and
confidence-building.
Creative and Social Nights: Robotics sessions, craft nights, and family movie nights—delivered in
partnership with local schools—provide low-barrier opportunities for families and youth to gather in safe,
welcoming spaces.
Christmas in Anzac Initiative: Includes Letters to Santa, Sugar Plum Ball, Breakfast with Santa, and
collaborative activities with the local schools.
Urban Enrichment Outings: Trip to Fort McMurray for swimming, rock climbing, bowling, and laser tag
address access gaps for rural families.
Community Collaboration: Activities are co-developed with partners such as Anzac Recreation Centre,
FMFN, Sekweha Youth Centre, local volunteers, local organizations and businesses to ensure cultural
relevance and accessibility.

Together, these activities form a cohesive, year-round program that promotes inclusion, wellness, and
community resilience.

Activities: What activities make up the program, project, service or event? (e.g., workshops, mentorship
sessions, etc.)
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The Seasons of Anzac monthly programming delivered by the Anzac Recreation and Social Society
(AR&SS) is distinct in its year-round, place-based approach that centers rural and Indigenous families
through inclusive, culturally responsive activities. AR&SS offers low-barrier events directly within the
community and coordinates transportation for enrichment outings to Fort McMurray—ensuring equitable
access to facilities like swimming pools, climbing gyms, and entertainment venues.

What sets AR&SS apart is its deep integration with local partners, including Fort McMurray 468 First
Nation, Sekweha Youth Centre, and the local schools. Programming is co-developed with input from
families and youth, reflecting community values and seasonal traditions. Events such as Christmas in
Anzac, Anzac Daze, and Winterfest are tailored to foster intergenerational participation, cultural
celebration, and regional pride.

AR&SS also delivers skill-building opportunities through robotics sessions, volleyball and hockey camps,
and family movie nights in partnership with the schools. These programs promote teamwork, digital
literacy, and inclusive recreation.

Additionally, AR&SS incorporates social impact—for example, the Elves Workshop and Letters to Santa
support food bank donations, blending celebration with community care. This holistic, relationship-driven
model ensures programming is not only recreational, but restorative, inclusive, and rooted in the lived
experiences of Anzac and surrounding communities.

Please provide details of how your program, project, service or event differs from other services being
offered in the community.
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15

A B C

Winterfest Projected Revenue Expenses 

Industry 15,000.00

Fort McMurray 468 First Nation 2500

Casino Account 12,875.00

Total 30,375.00

Venue Rental 1600

Indigenous Activities 8277.58

Family Dog Sled Rides 3225

Program Supplies and Materials 7,583.30

Adversting 1000

Fuel generators/lights 479.75

Pancake Breakfast 800

Total 22,965.63
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10

11

A B C

Revenue Youth Hockey School Expenses 

Fort McMurray First Nation 2500

Casino account 2975

5475

Ice and Venue Rental 3429.72

Insurance 600

Hockey Equipment 1567.81

Snacks/Drinks/ lunch 960.68

YMM Puck Skills 800

7358.21
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A B C

Revenue  Easter Expenses 

Industry 1500

Casino 1000

2500

Expenses 

Venue Rental 712.5

Program Supplies and Materials 6714.3

Advertising 250

Total 7,676.80
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A B C

Revenue Anzac Daze Expenses 

Industry 7,500.00

Fort McMurray 468 First Nation 500

Casino Account 10500

28,500.00

Expenses 

Carnival for Kids 14542

Tent and Venue Rental 7170.82

Supplies and Materials 4,031.95

Indigenous Activities  3500

Advertising 500

Fuel Generators 210.00

29,954.77
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A B C

Revenue Halloween Expenses 

Industry 2500

Casino Account 2000

Total 4500

Program Materials /Supplies 8417.45

Ice/Venue Rental 836

Advertising 250

Total 9503.45
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A B C

Revenue Christmas Expenses

Industry 2500

Casino 8000

16,210.00

Expenses 

Pancake Breakfast 2200

Advertising 500

Supplies and Material 19,320.98

Ice/Venue Rental 3,163.90

Total 25184.88
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A B C

Urban Enrichment Outings

Revenue Expenses 

Casino/Fund Raising 2000

Venue Rental 1370

Snacks and Drinks 484

supplies and Materials 1541

Transportation 1776.76

Total 5171.76



Robotics

Revenue Expenses 

Rental 300

Supplies/Materials 1000

Total 1300



Paint Craft Family Nights

Revenue Expenses 

Casino 900

Venue Rental 900

Supplies and Materials 1500

Total 2400



End of School Party

Revenue Expenses 

Program Supplies and Materials 2000

Total 2000



Vollyball Camp

Revenue Epenses 

Rental 300

Supplies and Materials 1390.55

Total 1690.55




















